## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

### 1909

#### Chapter 1.

An Act relating to the Portland Society of Art.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The Portland Society of Art, a corporation organized under the laws of this state and located at Portland, in the County of Cumberland, which organization is hereby ratified, confirmed and declared to be legal and valid, is authorized and empowered for the purposes of its incorporation, to receive, take and hold, by deed, devise, bequest, or otherwise, property personal and real, to the amount of five hundred thousand dollars, including all gifts, conveyances, bequests and devises heretofore made to said corporation.

Organization made valid.

-may hold property to the amount of \$500,000.